

Republic of the Philippines Province of Benguet Municipality of Itogon

Office of the Municipal Mayor Email Address: vic.palangdan@gmail.com

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 04
Series of 2018

INCLUSION OF IPMR ROMEO J. POCDING AND MR. LITO BATO AS MEMBERS OF THE JOINT LGU-INTER-AGENCY TASK FORCE ON ALPHA LAND DEVELOPMENT PROJECT, AMENDING CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 02, SERIES OF 2017 FOR THE PURPOSE.

WHEREAS, on January 31, 2017, the Local Chief Executive issued Administrative Order No. 02, series of 2017 creating a joint LGU-Inter-agency Task Force to act on several issues and concerns arising from complaints of residents submitted to the LGU and other government agencies against Alphaland Development Corporation;

WHEREAS, monitoring, validation and evaluation of the company's compliance with regulatory requirements such as acquisition of permits, clearances, etc., construction of remedial/mitigating measures to prevent the occurrence of landslides and siltation by reason of the company's earth moving activities, and protection of potable water sources are among the duties and responsibilities of the Task Force pursuant to the Administrative Order;

WHEREAS, the rights of the IPs and the directly affected community, particularly sitio Tolibeng, Loacan, to be heard and to participate in the deliberations of the task force is hereby recognized hence the need to include a representative in their behalf in the composition of this body;

WHEREAS, during the Meeting of the task force held on March 8, 2018 at ITC Bua, the body, in open session agreed to include the municipal IPMR and the Purok representative of sitio Tolebeng as regular members of the Joint LGU-INTER-AGENCY Task Force;

NOW THEREFORE I, **ATTY. VICTORIO T. PALANGDAN**, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law as Municipal Mayor of Itogon, Benguet, hereby ORDER and DECLARE as follows:

Section 1. Section 1 of Administrative Order No. 02, series of 2018 is hereby amended to include Mr. Romeo Pocding, Municipal Indigenous Peoples Mandatory Representative and Mr. Lito Bato, representing Sitio Tolebeng, Barangay Loacan, as MEMBERS of the Joint LGU-Inter-agency Task Force on Alphaland Development Project. Provided further, that Mr. Nestor S. Camado Jr. is hereby designated to replace M. Romeo J. Pocding as member of the Secretariat

Section 2. All Administrative Orders and executive issuances inconsistent with this ORDER or parts hereof are deemed repealed accordingly.

Section 3. This Order shall take effect immediately.

LET copies of this ORDER be furnished all concerned for information.

DONE this 22nd day of March, 2018 at Itogon, Benguet.

ATTY. VICTORIO T. PALANGDAN

Municipal N